On 18 December 2018, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) has issued for public
comment six Tentative Agenda Decisions (“TAD”) published by the IFRS Interpretations Committee,
including the TAD on International Accounting Standards 23 Borrowing Costs (“IAS 23”) relating to
over time transfer of constructed good.

The MASB observed that non-private entitles in the real estate industry might need to change their
accounting policy as a result of the Agenda Decision on IAS 23. In ensuring consistent application of
the MFRSs, which are word-for-word the IFRS Standards, the MASB has decided that an entity shall
apply the change in accounting policy as a result of the Agenda Decision on IAS 23 to financial
statements of annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2020.

Effective 1 April 2021, the Group has retrospectively applied the Agenda Decision and comparative
figures have been restated as a result of transition requirement under Agenda Decision. The effect
arising from the adoption of the Agenda Decision on the financial statements is as follows:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As
Previously
Reported
RM’000

Effect of
adoption of

Agenda
Decision
RM’000

Restated
RM’000

As at 1 April 2020

Current assets
Inventories 70,374 (1,887) 68,487
Property development costs 334,455 20,140 354,595

Equity
Accumulated losses (67,442) 18,253 (49,189)

As at 31 March 2021

Current assets
Inventories 66,592 (1,872) 64,720
Property development costs 286,952 344 287,296

Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 2,370 325 2,695

Equity
Accumulated losses (52,395) (1,853) (54,248)

GLOBAL ORIENTAL BERHAD
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
AND FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

7

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE 6 MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

As
Previously
Reported

30.09.2020
RM’000

Effect of
adoption of

Agenda
Decision
RM’000

Restated
30.09.2020

RM’000

Cost of sales (136,984) 3,497 (133,487)
Finance costs (2,187) (10,992) (13,179)
Taxation (449) (2) (451)
Loss for the financial period (2,112) (7,496) (9,608)

Loss attributable to :
Owners of the Company (896) (7,496) (8,392)
Non-controlling interests (1,216) - (1,216)

(2,112) (7,496) (9,608)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to :
Owners of the Company (896) (7,496) (8,392)
Non-controlling interests (1,216) - (1,216)

(2,112) (7,496) (9,608)

Loss per share attributable to Owners of
the Company:
Basic (sen) (0.20) (1.65) (1.85)

2. AUDITORS’ REPORT ON REPORTING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The auditors’ report on the financial statements of GOB for the financial year ended 31 March 2021
was not qualified.

3. COMMENTS ABOUT SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group’s performance for the quarter ended 30 September 2021 was not affected by any
significant seasonal or cyclical fluctuations.

4. UNUSUAL ITEMS DUE TO THEIR NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the